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September 3, 2019 


MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
DATE: August 20th, 2019 at 7:00 PM

LOCATION: Willsboro Town Hall

Present: Chairman: Carol DeMello; Board Members: Peter Sowizdrzal, Bruce Hale, Anne Lincoln
Excused: Anthony Galioto
Members of the Public: Phil Kennedy
Chairman DeMello called the meeting to order at 7:01 pm.
MINUTES: 
The July 2019 minutes were approved as presented.

(Lincoln/Hale) A motion was made by Lincoln and seconded to approve the July 16th 2019 minutes. All in favor, motion carried. 
PUBLIC HEARING: NO PUBLIC HEARING
OLD BUSINESS: 
--John Barnes—372 Corlear Drive –11.17-2-20.000—RL-1—New Vinyl Fence 8’ high to replace split rail fence to block view of next-door neighbors

DeMello stated Barnes did put up a solid 8’ vinyl fence and we gave permission for an 8’ fence but with the specification that it would be a 6’ fence that sits 2-feet off the ground based upon the information the contractor gave. DeMello stated it came to her attention that the Board can give a variance on the ordinance but we cannot dictate what the fence will look like. We can put conditions on a variance, but not the way we did. DeMello stated the motion needs to be amended. Sowizdrzal stated he agrees with this and we approved the 8’ variance as was requested in the application no matter what the fence would be.
(DeMello/Lincoln) A motion was made by DeMello to amend the previous motion to now read “a motion was made to grant a variance for relief from Section 5.117 s.7 page 56, Fences and Hedges.  Relief of 2’ in height is granted allowing for a fence 8’ tall instead of the regulated 6’ to replace a split rail fence on the south border of the property” and seconded. All in favor and the motion carried.
NEW BUSINESS: 
--Peter Sowizdrzal—50 Hilton Terr—21.14-1-7.000—RL-1—New Septic System/New Building
DeMello stated Sowizdrzal was making a change to his original plan. Sowizdrzal recused himself to a position of applicant rather than Board member, and stated he has updated the site plan paperwork along with the building permit application. DeMello stated she stopped in to check out the new drawings. Sowizdrzal stated he is requesting relief of an additional 2 feet on each side yard on the north and south sides of the house making it 24’ wide instead of the 20’ it is now. The main reason for the change is due to newer building codes--he will need 2 x 6 construction compared to the original house which was built with 2 x 4 construction. Sowizdrzal stated he needs to do 2 feet on each side and not 4 feet on one side due to the stormwater drainage swale and not wanting to get too close to that. Sowizdrzal stated they will be adding an open loft area as well, so instead of a 5/12 roof pitch they will be doing a 12/12 roof pitch. DeMello went over the revised finding of facts.
(Hale/Lincoln) A motion was made by Hale to move this case to public hearing on September 17th 2019 and seconded. All in favor, Pete recused himself and the motion carried.
ADJOURNMENT:  Meeting was adjourned at 7:34 pm
(Sowizdrzal/DeMello) A motion was made by Sowizdrzal and seconded, to close the meeting. All in favor and the motion carried.
Respectfully Submitted, 

Codia Crandall 

Secretary for Planning and Zoning Board 
Barnes Motion Clarification
August 20, 2019

On November 20, 2018, the Willsboro Zoning Board made a motion on an application for a variance on the height of a fence.  Mr. Barnes requested on his application (2018-9V):

“New vinyl fence 8’ high to replace split rail fence.”

The ZBA made the following motion after review of his case:

“A motion was made to grant a variance to allow the build of a 6-foot fence that sits 2-foot off the ground, making the fence 8-foot tall and 140-feet in length on the south side of the property.”

This motion was based on information provided by Mr. Barnes contractor.  It was his understanding that an 8’ tall vinyl fence was not available, and so the request was made for a 6’ vinyl fence to be hung at a height of 8’.

The motion should have been worded as follows:

A motion is made to grant a variance for relief from Section 5.117 s.7, p. 56, Fences and Hedges.  Relief of 2’ in height is granted allowing for a fence 8’ tall instead of the regulated 6’ to  replace a split rail fence on the south border of the property.

The reason for this clarification is that the ZBA can grant relief to the Zoning Law but does not have the power to specify building materials, design, etc. This motion amendment is to be voted on at the August 20, 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.  Mr. Barnes was able to find an 8’ tall vinyl fence and has installed it.

FINDINGS OF FACT--Revised
Submitted by Carol de Mello 

Variance Application 2019-22V--Sowizdrzal

 August 20, 2019

Property location:  50 Hilton Terrace, Willsboro

Zoning District:  RL-1

Project description:  Tear down and rebuild camp for year-round living—IMPACTS                     

Section 4.10, p. 29, front and side yard setbacks.  In July 2019, a variance was granted for the requested variances listed below.  Due to new information from contractor using 2x6 construction instead of 2x4, request an additional 2’ in width on both the north and south sides.  New side yard setback requests of 34’ relief on south side (16’ to boundary line), and 40’ relief on north side (10’ to boundary line). Width of building changes from 20’4” to 24’.  The additional 193 sq. ft. of living space does not impact lot coverage, and no variance is needed for lot coverage.  

The addition of a loft increasing the height of the building also falls below the maximum height allowance of 35’, and no variance is needed.  

ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

Minimum lot size:

40,000 sq. ft. (original lot size 0.45 acres = 18,000 sq. ft.)

Front setback:


50’ Request relief of 8’ (structure 42’ from line)
Rear yard setback:

50’ In compliance as deck will be stand alone
Side Yard setback:

50’ Request relief of 32’4” on south side; 38’ on north side

Maximum Lot Coverage:
15% = 2,700 (not an issue)
Maximum bldg. height:
35’ (not an issue)
The proposed new structure plus deck and garage totals 1858* sq. ft., which is under the allowance of 2,700 sq. ft. for lot coverage.  The additional square footage of the proposed house would not require a variance for lot coverage.

Variance is needed for side yard setbacks as the lot is a pre-existing, non-conforming lot that is 50’ wide and can never meet the current regulations.  There are no further changes to the front and back yard setbacks, so there is no need for a change in the variance granted in July.  There is no land for sale adjoining the lot.

*The August 20, 2019 total is now 2,051 sq. ft. which is still under maximum lot coverage.

Move to public hearing?  Yes.


Decision Form:

	Board:


	Zoning Board of Appeals

	Date of Appeal: 


	August 20th 2019

	Application Number:


	2018-9V

	Name:


	John Barnes

	Project Address:


	372 Corlear Drive

	Tax Map Number:


	11.17-2-20.000

	Request for Variance From:


	Section 5117 s.7 page 56, Fences and Hedges, relief of 2’ in height 


	Proposed Motion:


	A motion was made to amend the previous motion to now read “a motion was made to grant a variance for relief from Section 5.117 s.7 page 56, Fences and Hedges. Relief of 2’ in height is granted allowing for a fence 8’ tall instead of the regulated 6’ to replace a split rail fence on the south border of the property”

	Motion Made By:


	Carol DeMello

	Motion 

Seconded By:


	Anne Lincoln

	Member Vote:
	Member Name:
	Yes
	No

	
	Chairman, Carol de Mello
	X
	

	
	Vice Chair, Peter Sowizdrzal
	X
	

	
	Anthony Galioto
	Excused
	

	
	Bruce Hale
	X
	

	
	Anne Lincoln
	X
	

	Signature of 

ZBA Chairman:
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